

No. S285006

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

IN RE EUGENE THOMPSON,
ON HABEAS CORPUS.

Appellate District, Case No. YA045468
Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No.
The Honorable Francis J. Hourigan, III, Judge

INFORMAL RESPONSE

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)
Attorney General of California
LANCE E. WINTERS (SBN 162357)
Chief Assistant Attorney General
SUSAN SULLIVAN PITHEY (SBN 180166)
Senior Assistant Attorney General
NOAH P. HILL (SBN 190364)
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
THOMAS C. HSIEH (SBN 190896)
Deputy Attorney General
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013-1230
Telephone: (213) 269-6122
Fax: (916) 731-2143
E-mail: DocketingLAAWT@doj.ca.gov
Thomas.Hsieh@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Respondent

December 23, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| Informal response | 7 |
| Procedural history | 7 |
| Statement of facts | 10 |
| Argument..... | 10 |
| I. General principles regarding informal responses..... | 10 |
| II. Petitioner’s claims should be summarily dismissed based on procedural bars..... | 11 |
| A. Petitioner’s claims of ineffective assistance of counsel for failing to investigate and present mitigating evidence, cruel and unusual punishment, and an equal protection violation are untimely | 12 |
| B. Additional procedural bar | 16 |
| III. Petitioner’s claims should be summarily denied because he does not establish a prima facie case for relief | 16 |
| A. Ineffective assistance of counsel claim | 17 |
| 1. Petitioner has not provided reasonably available documentary evidence to support this claim | 18 |
| 2. Petitioner failed to make a prima facie showing of ineffective assistance of counsel or resulting prejudice | 20 |
| B. Petitioner has not established a prima facie case for relief as to his cruel and unusual punishment claim | 23 |
| C. Petitioner cannot establish a prima facie case for habeas relief as to his equal protection claim | 26 |
| D. Petitioner cannot establish a prima facie case for relief under Assembly Bill No. 600 (AB 600)/Penal Code section 1172.1..... | 30 |
| Conclusion | 32 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>In re Champion</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 965..... | 22 |
| <i>In re Clark</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 750..... | 11, 12, 13, 17 |
| <i>In re Cox</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 974..... | 18 |
| <i>In re Harris</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 813..... | 17, 18, 20 |
| <i>In re Lucero</i> (2011) 200 Cal.App.4th 38..... | 15 |
| <i>In re Olson</i> (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 790..... | 11 |
| <i>In re Player</i> (2007) 146 Cal.App.4th 813..... | 10 |
| <i>In re Reno</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 428..... | 13, 14, 16 |
| <i>In re Robbins</i> [(1998)] 18 Cal.4th 770 (<i>Robbins</i>) | 13 |
| <i>In re Sanders</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 697..... | 13 |
| <i>In re Waltreus</i> (1965) 62 Cal.2d 218..... | 16 |
| <i>Lincecum v. Collins</i> (9th Cir. 1992) 958 F.2d 1271..... | 22 |
| <i>People v. Allison</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 879..... | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>People v. Avila</i> (2020) 57 Cal.App.5th 1134..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>People v. Barrett</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 1081..... | 30 |
| <i>People v. Bolin</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 297..... | 21 |
| <i>People v. Burgos</i> (2024) 16 Cal.5th 1..... | 27 |
| <i>People v. Buycks</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 857..... | 27 |
| <i>People v. Chlad</i> (1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 1719..... | 31 |
| <i>People v. Cox</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 618..... | 18 |
| <i>People v. Duvall</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 464..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>People v. Espino</i> (2024) 104 Cal.App.5th 188..... | 28 |
| <i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1179..... | 16 |
| <i>People v. Hardin</i> (2024) 15 Cal.5th 834..... | 26, 27, 30 |
| <i>People v. Jennings</i> (2019) 42 Cal.App.5th 681..... | 27 |
| <i>People v. Karis</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 612..... | 18, 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| <i>People v. Magana</i> (2021) 63 Cal.App.5th 1120 | 31 |
| <i>People v. Mitcham</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 1027 | 21 |
| <i>People v. Monroe</i> (2022) 85 Cal.App.5th 393 | 27 |
| <i>People v. Romero</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 728 | 10, 11 |
| <i>People v. Thompson</i> (Jan. 15, 2002, B149398) | 8 |
| <i>People v. Watts</i> (2018) 22 Cal.App.5th 102 | 20 |
| <i>People v. Weddle</i> (1991) 1 Cal.App.4th 1190 | 25 |
| <i>People v. Williams</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 1127 | 22 |
| <i>People v. Williams</i> (1998) 44 Cal.3d 883 | 18 |
| <i>People v. Wright</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 367 | 18 |
| <i>People v. Zapien</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 929 | 18 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 668 | 17, 18, 21 |
| <i>United States v. Harden</i> (9th Cir. 1988) 846 F.2d 1229 | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

STATUTES

Penal Code

| | |
|----------------|---------------|
| § 211..... | 7 |
| § 215..... | 7 |
| § 664..... | 7 |
| § 667..... | 7 |
| § 667.5..... | <i>passim</i> |
| § 1170..... | 31 |
| § 1170.12..... | 8 |
| § 1171.1..... | 28 |
| § 1172.1..... | 10, 31, 32 |
| § 1172.75..... | <i>passim</i> |

Welfare and Institutions Code

| | |
|-------------|----|
| § 6600..... | 29 |
|-------------|----|

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

California Constitution Article I

| | |
|----------|----|
| § 7..... | 26 |
|----------|----|

United States Constitution

| | |
|----------------------|----|
| 14th Amendment | 27 |
|----------------------|----|

COURT RULES

California Rules of Court

| | |
|-----------------|---|
| Rule 8.385..... | 8 |
|-----------------|---|

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Assembly Bill

| | |
|--------------|----|
| No. 600..... | 31 |
|--------------|----|

| | |
|---|----|
| https://ciris.mt.cdcr.ca.gov | 26 |
|---|----|

Senate Bill

| | |
|--------------------------------------|--------|
| No. 136 (2019-2020 Reg. Sess.) | 28, 30 |
| No. 483 (2021-2022 Reg. Sess.) | 27 |
